

## Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-0522 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Grant Award Status: Approved

File created: 11/9/2021 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 12/14/2021 Final action: 12/14/2021

Title: PROPOSED GRANT AWARD

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Grantee: Forest Preserves of Cook County

Grantor: Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation

Request: Authorization to accept grant

Purpose: Authorization is sought for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to accept and enter into an agreement with the Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation (ICECF) for grant funding for a 70-acre land acquisition in Cook County, Illinois near I-394 and Glenwood Dyer

Road.

Grant Amount: \$794,000.00

Grant Period: 12/14/2021 - 12/31/2022

Fiscal Impact: \$212,000.00

Accounts: Real Estate Acquisition Fund 51006.411490

Concurrences:

The Chief Financial Officer has approved this item. Final agreement is subject to legal review and approval.

District(s): 5

Summary: The Forest Preserves has been awarded grant funds that will support the acquisition of a 70-acre parcel in southeast Cook County, Illinois. The parcel contains a stretch of Deer Creek, a tributary of the Little Calumet River system. The goal of the acquisition would be to protect important natural resources, improve water quality along Deer Creek, and provide flood control benefits and outdoor recreation within an economically impacted area. \$10,000.00 of the awarded amount will be spent to begin restoring the site. The grant will fund 80% of the cost of the acquisition, with the Forest Preserves providing an approximately 20% match not to exceed \$212,000.00. The acquisition advances the goals of the Forest Preserves' Southeast Cook County Land Acquisition Plan and the Next Century Conservation Plan...end

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

Date Ver. Action By Action	Result
----------------------------	--------

File #: 21-0522, Version: 1

12/14/2021 1 FPD Board of Commissioners approve Pass

## PROPOSED GRANT AWARD

**Department:** Department of Planning and Development

**Grantee:** Forest Preserves of Cook County

**Grantor:** Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation

Request: Authorization to accept grant

**Purpose:** Authorization is sought for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to accept and enter into an agreement with the Illinois Clean Energy Community Foundation (ICECF) for grant funding for a 70-acre land acquisition in Cook County, Illinois near I-394 and Glenwood Dyer Road.

**Grant Amount:** \$794,000.00

**Grant Period:** 12/14/2021 - 12/31/2022

Fiscal Impact: \$212,000.00

**Accounts:** Real Estate Acquisition Fund 51006.411490

## **Concurrences:**

The Chief Financial Officer has approved this item. Final agreement is subject to legal review and approval.

District(s): 5

**Summary:** The Forest Preserves has been awarded grant funds that will support the acquisition of a 70-acre parcel in southeast Cook County, Illinois. The parcel contains a stretch of Deer Creek, a tributary of the Little Calumet River system. The goal of the acquisition would be to protect important natural resources, improve water quality along Deer Creek, and provide flood control benefits and outdoor recreation within an economically impacted area. \$10,000.00 of the awarded amount will be spent to begin restoring the site. The grant will fund 80% of the cost of the acquisition, with the Forest Preserves providing an approximately 20% match not to exceed \$212,000.00. The acquisition advances the goals of the Forest Preserves' Southeast Cook County Land Acquisition Plan and the Next Century Conservation Plan.